Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Bluegiga Technologies Oy
Page 7 of 52
1 Ordering Information
Product code CPU and memories Connectivity Antenna Temperature
range
APX4-367CC-A i.MX283
64MB DDR2
128MB Flash
Bluetooth + Wi-Fi Internal
antenna
-10 – 50°C
1.1 Part number decoder
Note: Not all variants are available. Minimum order quantities and lead times may apply for special variants.
Please contact Bluegiga Technologies Oy for more information.
APX 4 – 3 6 7 C C – A
Product category
APX
Product generation
4
Processor
3: i.MX283
Memory
6: 64MB
Flash
7: 128MB
Connectivity
C: Bluetooth and Wi-Fi
Temperature
C: Commercial
 I: Industrial (contact sales@bluegiga.com)
Antenna
A: Internal antenna
E: External antenna
Bluegiga Technologies Oy
Page 8 of 52
2 APx4 pin descriptions
The APX4 connector uses a standard DDR1 SO-DIMM connector with 2.5V keying.
 Odd numbered pins are located on top layer
 Even numbered pins are located on bottom layer
There is a ½ pitch (0.3mm) offset from top layer pins to bottom layer pins.
Note that most receptacles also have 0.3mm offset from odd pins to even pins.
2.1 Receptacle
Suitable receptacles are available from multiple vendors. For example TE Connectivity’s part number
1473005-1, Mouser part number: 571-1473005-1 and Digi-Key’s part number: A99605-ND.
PCB footprint and schematic symbol for the mentioned part number will be available for download
from Techforum in Mentor Graphics’ PADS format.
2.2 Power contacts on the left side
In addition to the 200 pins/finger contacts there are two pairs of plated through holes on the left side of the
module which can be used for powering the module stand-alone (not assembled on any motherboard). The
pitch between the holes is 2.54mm. Leave the holes unconnected if the module is assembled on a
motherboard.
Name Function
GND Ground
VIN +5V input
GND Ground
VBATTERY Battery positive input/output
Table 1: Power supply pins
2.3 Debug UART on the right side
On the right side there are four plated through holes for PWM or debug port stand-alone (not assembled on
any motherboard). The vertical distance between the holes is 1.27mm:
Name Function
3V3 3.3V output (for current limits, see  Table 50)
PWM1/DUART TxD Debug UART data transmit, logic level 3.3V
PWM0/DUART RxD Debug UART data receive, logic level 3.3V
GND Ground
Table 2: Debug UART pins
Bluegiga Technologies Oy
Page 9 of 52
2.4 SO-DIMM connection pin descriptions
Note: Signals/nets marked with a star (*) are not present on standard version
Pin# Default function Net name Note
1 5V input VIN
2 5V input VIN
3 5V input VIN
4 5V input VIN
5 Battery input/output VBATTERY
6 Battery input/output VBATTERY
7 Battery input/output VBATTERY
8 Bootmode BOOTMODE
9 3.3V output 3V3 Pins 9-10 may source up to
200mA combined.
10 3.3V output 3V3 Pins 9-10 may source up to